## ORDINANCE # 2019- 5 ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A DEPOSIT AND RENTAL TERM FOR 2012 NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION RANGE SOURCE BOOK

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the County of Kendall on May 7, 2019, by Ordinance 2019-09 amended the zoning regulations for outdoor target practice and shooting ranges in unincorporated Kendall County; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, Ordinance 2019-09 requires the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Department to make available one copy of the 2012 National Rifle Association Range Source Book, hereinafter referred to as "the Document", available for rent to members of the public; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Kendall County Board desires to establish a deposit fee and term of rental for persons desiring to rent the Document from the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Department; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF KENDALL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. The fee schedule of the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Department is amended to set a deposit of \$10.00 to rent the Document. Said deposit shall be returned in full to the party renting the Document if the Document is returned in the same condition as withdrawn from the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Department on or before the rental return date.
- 2. The party renting the Document shall return the Document to the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Department within 30 days of acquiring the Document from the Planning, Building and Zoning Department, unless an extension is granted.
- 3. The rental period may be extended in writing by the Kendall County Planning, Building and Zoning Department for a time period determined at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator without an additional deposit required.
- 4. If the Document is not returned in the same condition as when it was originally rented or if the Document is not returned, the County of Kendall may pursue appropriate legal action against the party renting the Document and the person renting the Document shall forfeit their deposit.

 $\underline{IN~WITNESS~OF}$ , this ordinance has been enacted by a majority vote of the Kendall County Board and is effective this  $18^{th}$  day of June, 2019.

Attest:

Kendall County Clerk

Debbie Gillette

Kendall County Board Chairman

Scott R. Gryder